
 

   
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

To: Councillors Pavlovic (Chair), Fisher (Vice-Chair), 
Daubeney, Lomas, Mason, Wann and Webb 
 

Date: Thursday, 28 January 2021 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: Remote Meeting 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they might have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 12) 
 

To approve the minutes of the meetings held on 20 November 
2020 and 30 November 2020. 
 



 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee.  
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is at 5.00pm on 
Tuesday, 26 January 2021. 
 
To register to speak, please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting please contact Democratic 
Services.  Contact details can be found at the foot of the 
agenda.   
 
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote public 
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers 
who have given their permission. The remote public meeting can 
be viewed live and on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Amendments to the Constitution by the Monitoring Officer 
since 23 March 2020  (Pages 13 - 14) 
 

This report outlines amendments made by the Monitoring Officer to 
the Council’s Constitution following Government Regulations 
issued in response to the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 

5. Scrutiny of Treasury Management Mid year Review and 
Prudential Indicators 2020/21  (Pages 15 - 32) 
 

This report invites Members to note and scrutinise the Treasury 
Management Mid-year Review and Prudential Indicators. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

6. Scrutiny of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and 
Prudential Indicators for 2021/22 to 2025/26  (Pages 33 - 66) 
 

This report invites Members to note the treasury management 
strategy statement and prudential indicators for 2021/22 to 2025/26 
before these are presented to Executive on 11 February. 
 

7. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

Democratic Services contact: 
 
Name: Fiona Young 
Telephone: (01904) 552030 
Email: fiona.young@york.gov.uk 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above.  

 

 

mailto:fiona.young@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit and Governance Committee 

Date 20 November 2020 

Present Councillors Pavlovic (Chair), Fisher (Vice-
Chair), Daubeney, Mason, Wann, Webb and 
Lomas 

 

Chair's Remarks – Committee Membership 
 

The Chair, in noting that Cllr D Taylor had stood down from the 
committee, expressed thanks for the work he had done, and 
welcomed Cllr Daubeney as a new member of the committee. 
 
The Chair then announced that, as Cllr Fisher was experiencing 
problems with his sight, Cllr Wann would act as Vice Chair at 
the meeting should the need arise. 
 

17. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  No interests were declared. 
 

18. Minutes  
 

In response to questions from the Chair regarding matters 
recorded in Minutes 13, 14 and 15, officers confirmed that: 

 The Risk Register would be included on the agenda for 
the next meeting, on 30 November; 

 Mitigation measures in respect of KCR1 (Financial 
Pressures) had been reviewed and would be re-visited in 
the KCR Monitor 2 report, as would KCR4; 

 Mazars could comment on the impact of the Redmond 
review during their presentation this evening. 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 

September 2020 be approved as a correct record, to 
be signed by the Chair at a later date. 

 
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



19. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Andy Mendus spoke on a number of matters, raising issues in 
relation to his comments at the last meeting, lack of 
improvement in the costs of staff absence, lack of audit reports, 
scrutiny of the decisions of Staffing Matters & Urgency 
Committee, and adding items to the work plan. 
 
Gwen Swinburn also spoke on a number of matters, raising 
issues around the lack of independent members on the 
committee, the lack of internal audit reports, governance and 
transparency, and the severance payment to the former Chief 
Executive. 
 

20. Annual Financial Report - Statement of Accounts 2019/20  
 

Members considered a report which presented a final set of 
accounts for 2019/20, to reflect changes made since the 
committee received the draft pre-audit accounts on 15 July 
2020.   
 
The changes made were all highlighted in the revised accounts 
attached as Annex A to the report.  They were also included in 
Appendix A to the Audit Completion Report at Item 6 on the 
agenda (published in the Agenda Supplement).  No substantive 
changes had been made to any of the core statements and 
none had any impact on the outturn position of the council.  
Members were not being asked to sign off the Final Statement 
of Accounts at this meeting because the auditors still had areas 
of work outstanding, as summarised in paragraph 8. 
 
In response to questions from Members, and matters raised 
under Public Participation, officers confirmed that: 

 Absence management would be included in the Annual 
Governance Statement, and circulated to Members by 
email before being finalised; 

 For future reports, changes made to the draft accounts 
could be provided in a separate annex; 

 The update referred to in paragraph 14 would be included 
in the revised audit completion report; 

Page 2



 Although the final accounts would not be signed off by 30 
November, there were no resulting implications as the 
changes did not affect the bottom line or outturn position. 

 
Resolved: (i) That the matters summarised in the report with 

regard to the Audit Completion Report at Item 6 on 
the agenda be noted. 

 
Reason: To ensure the proper consideration of the opinion 

and conclusions of the external auditor in respect of 
the annual audit of accounts and review of the 
council’s arrangements for ensuring value for 
money. 

 
 (ii) That the current status of the amended 

Statement of Accounts for 2019/20, at Annex A to 
the report, be noted. 

 
Reason: To ensure compliance with the International Auditing 

Standards and other relevant legislative 
requirements. 

 
 (iii) That the final authorisation of the Statement of 

Accounts be delegated to the Chief Finance Officer 
and the Chair of the Audit & Governance 
C
[...]
included in Annex 2; this would be rectified.* 
 
*[Note: the detailed reports have since been published 
online with the agenda for this meeting, in Agenda 
Supplement 2]. 

 
Resolved: That the progress made in delivering the 2020/21 

internal audit work programme, and the current 
counter-fraud activity, be noted. 

 
Reason: To confirm that Members have considered the 

implications of audit and fraud findings. 
 

22. Mazars Audit Completion Report  
 

Members considered the Audit Completion Report from the 
council’s external auditors Mazars (Annex A to the covering 
report), presenting their findings to date from the audit for the 
year ended 31 March 2020. 
 

Page 4



Officers from Mazars were in attendance at the meeting to 
present the report and respond to any questions.  They also 
commented on the Redmond review considered at the last 
meeting under Urgent Business (Minute 15a refers).  The report 
of that review contained recommendations aimed at improving 
confidence in local authority (LA) finances, including detailed 
proposals for an Office of Local Audit and Regulation.  It also 
explored options for improving the transparency of LA finance 
reports and examined the sustainability of local audit 
arrangements.  It was not yet clear when government would 
enact the recommendations. 
 
Mazars officers responded to questions from Members in 
relation to specific audit areas, as summarised below: 

 The further information needed to support a larger than 
usual increase in the valuation of Heritage assets was 
now available; it was hoped to conclude this matter soon. 

 Ongoing work in relation to severance pay to the former 
Chief Executive would take into account public complaints 
if relevant and was unlikely to conclude before February 
2021. 

 The Covid-19 pandemic was relevant to the valuation of 
property assets in the 2019/20 accounts because its 
impact was unknown and could result in significant 
fluctuations. 

 
The Chair thanked Mazars for their work in the current difficult 
circumstances and indicated that an additional meeting would 
be arranged in March 2021 to consider their completed audits in 
more detail. 
 
Resolved: That the matters set out in the Audit Completion 

Report presented by the external auditor be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure the proper consideration of the opinion 

and conclusions of the external auditor in respect of 
the annual audit of accounts and review of the 
council’s arrangements for ensuring value for 
money. 

 

23. Work Plan  
 

Members considered a draft plan of reports expected to be 
presented to the committee up to April 2022. 
 

Page 5



Officers explained the new format of the plan, which was colour-
coded by theme; the themes being governance, risk, external 
audit and finance.   
 
With regard to matters raised under Public Participation, it was 
explained that the plan was a working document and could be 
added to as required.  The question of appointing an 
independent member to the committee was part of the review of 
the Constitution and, in view of the recommendations of the 
Redmond review, would require the recruitment of an 
appropriately qualified person. 
 
Resolved: That the plan be approved, subject to the following 

amendments:  

 Key Corporate Risks Monitor 2 – to be moved 
from January 2021 to February 2021; 

 Scrutiny of the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and Prudential Indicators – to be 
moved from February 2021 to January 2021; 

 An additional meeting to be arranged in March 
2021 to consider the Mazars Audit Progress 
report. 

 
Reason: So that the committee has a planned programme of 

work in place. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr M Pavlovic, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5:30pm and finished at 7:05pm]. 

Page 6



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit and Governance Committee 

Date 30 November 2020 

Present Councillors Pavlovic (Chair), Fisher (Vice-
Chair), Daubeney, Lomas, Mason, Wann and 
Webb 

In Attendance Councillor Crawshaw  

 

24. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  No interests were declared. 
 

25. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
John Young spoke on matters within the committee’s remit, 
querying the lack of response to his submission of a Freedom of 
Information (FOI) request 3 months ago on disbursements of 
Section 106 funds. 
 
Gwen Swinburn spoke on Agenda Items 4 (Information 
Governance & Complaints) and 6 (Corporate Complaints and 
Feedback Procedures), raising concerns about the fairness of 
the council’s complaints and social media policies and lack of 
information on the FOI disclosure log. 
 

26. Risk Management of the York Central Project  
 

Members considered a report which presented an overview of 
risk management arrangements for the council as part of the 
York Central Partnership (YCP), together with the most recent 
up to date versions of the risk registers used to track and 
manage risk. 
 
The report had been brought in accordance with a request by 
the Customer & Corporate Services Scrutiny Management 
Committee (CCSMC) (Calling-in) on 13 August 2020 that this 

Page 7



committee examine the Key Corporate Risks (KCRs) for capital 
projects, and a subsequent request by the chair of this 
committee to receive a report on the KCRs associated with the 
York Central project.  The Chair of CCSMC was in attendance 
at the meeting for this item. 
 
Members questioned officers at length on the report and its 
annexes, which comprised the risk registers of the Delivery Co-
ordination Board (DCB) (Annex 1) and Infrastructure Delivery 
Board (IDB) (Annex 2), and the interim risk register developed 
[...]
 Information Governance and Complaints  
 

Members considered a report which provided updates in respect 
of information governance performance, Information 
Commissioner’s Officer (ICO) decision notices, publication of 
the disclosure log and Local Government & Social Care 
Ombudsman (LGSCO) complaints received since the last report 
to committee, in February 2020. 
 
Information on performance was shown in graph form at Annex 
1 to the report.  This reflected some extensions to timescales 
resulting from the impact of Covid-19 on service areas. 
Summaries of the three decision notices published by the ICO 
since the last update were attached at Annex 2 .  The two 
complaints upheld and partly upheld due to responses not 
meeting required timescales had been made at a time when 
resources were diverted to Covid-19. Annex 3 detailed the 19 
cases determined by the LGSCO since 17 February, of which 4 
had been upheld. 
 
In response to Members’ questions on this and the following 
report, officers confirmed that: 

 A recent increase in Environmental Information 
Regulations (EIR) requests, probably due to the 
submission of some large development plans, would 
continue to be monitored. 

 The missing data from Q3 of 2019/20 on FOI requests 
responded to in time (p.37) would be circulated to 
Members. 

 Failure to respond in time was sometimes due to the 
complex nature of FOI and EIR requests; there were plans 
to address this by piloting an ‘end to end’ system in some 
service areas and by updating customers in a more timely 
way if a full response was unlikely to be given in time. 

Page 9



 Senior managers across departments were aware of the 
issues with complaints and of the pilot, which aimed to 
involve the complaints team at an earlier stage and was 
already getting positive responses; it was hoped to include 
early data in the next update report. 

 
Resolved: That the content of the report be noted. 
 

28. Annual Complaints Report  
 

 Members considered a report which presented highlights from 
the Annual Complaints report from March 2019 to April 2020, 
shown in full at Annex 1. 
 
The Annual report covered complaints about adults’ and 
children’s social care services, other council services dealt with 
under the council’s corporate complaints procedures, 
Ombudsman cases, and other feedback on services, including 
compliments received.   
 
There had been an increase in social care complaints compared 
to the previous year, mostly in relation to delays.  On the 
positive side, increases could reflect improved access to 
complaints procedures, and feedback provided opportunities to 
improve.  Examples of improvement were highlighted in 
paragraphs 3.6, 5 and 6.5 of the covering report.  Between April 
2019 and March 2020, the LGSCO had dealt with 68 cases 
about the council, 61 of which were concluded, and were 
satisfied in 100% of cases that the council had successfully 
implemented their recommendations.  The complaints team 
were currently reviewing their working practices and the 
corporate complaints policy and procedures. 
 
Resolved: That the details contained in the report be noted.   
 

29. Corporate Complaints and Feedback Proposals  
 
Members considered a report which presented proposals for a 
revised and refreshed Corporate Complaints and Feedback 
policy and procedures, as part of the council’s review of the 
governance of complaints and feedback handling.   
 
Officers gave a slide presentation at the meeting to explain the 
reasons for the review, the main changes proposed in moving 
from a hierarchical and rigid three-stage process to one more 

Page 10



responsive to complainants’ needs, and the benefits this would 
bring to both customers and the council.  The proposed policy 
and procedures were attached at Annex 1 to the report, with a 
summary of the changes at Annex 2 and the LGSCO’s guidance 
on complaint handling at Annex 3. 
 
Members commented on the importance, when classifying 
complaints as ‘unreasonable’ (Section 13) to distinguish 
between persistent complaints raising serious issues and those 
that were merely vexatious, and the need for consistency in the 
system so that trends could be compared over time.  In 
response to questions, and matters raised under Public 
Participation, officers confirmed that: 

 They would be working with the web content team to 
make the relevant documents accessible online; printed 
copies could be made available on request. 

 The proposals included processes for dealing with 
informal feedback, including compliments. 

 Customers were never ‘blocked’ by the council, but were 
dealt with in accordance with LGSCO advice, including 
allocation of a single contact point if applicable; the 
process was subject to regular review and the customer 
was kept informed. 

 
Resolved: (i) That Option 2 be approved, and the proposed 

policy and procedures set out in Annex 1 to the 
report be adopted. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the council’s complaints and 

feedback policy is fit for purpose and accords with 
the LGSCO’s guidance on effective complaint 
handling.  

 
(ii) That Members’ comments on the policy be 
shared with the Customer & Corporate Services 
Scrutiny Management Committee. 
 
(iii) That feedback on the operation of the policy 
be brought to the committee on a regular basis. 

 
Reason: To enable the Audit & Governance Committee to 

monitor the progress and effectiveness of the policy.  
 
 
 

Page 11



 
 

Cllr M Pavlovic, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.37 pm and finished at 9.44 pm]. 

Page 12



 

 

 

  

 

   

  

Audit & Governance Committee 28 January 2021  

Report of the Monitoring Officer 

Amendments to the Constitution by the Monitoring Officer since 23 

March 2020 

Summary 

In response to the COVID-19 pandemic, the Government has issued 
Regulations which have implications on the functions of the Council. As 
such the Monitoring Officer has had cause to effect necessary 
amendments to the Council’s Constitution which are outlined in this 
report. 
 
Background 
 
In response to the national COVID-19 pandemic, the Government has 
issued legislation and Regulations and associated guidance which have 
resulted in additional responsibilities and service delivery functions being 
placed on the Council. As a result this has required amendments to the 
Council’s Constitution by including the legislation detailed below within 
Section 3 of Council’s Constitution. Where necessary, relevant Officer 
Schemes of Delegation have been amended. 
 
Additions to the Constitution Section 3: 
 

 The Health Protection (Coronavirus, Restrictions) (All Tiers) 
(England) Regulations 2020 enacted on 2nd December 2020. 

 The Health Protection (Coronavirus, Restrictions) (No3) and (All 
Tiers) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2021 enacted on 6th 
January 2021. 

 
Implications 
 

Financial  
Not applicable to this report.  
 
 

Page 13 Agenda Item 4



 

 

Human Resources (HR)  
 
The Council is required to respond to national public health guidance 
and associated legislative measures at this time. 
 
Equalities  
 
Not applicable to this report but decisions made under the legislative 
changes to the Constitution as detailed within this report may be the 
subject of consideration of equalities implications on a case by case 
basis. 
 
Legal  
 
As detailed within the report. 
 
Crime and Disorder, Information Technology and Property  
 
The Council will utilise recognised ICT platforms for the delivery of 
remote meetings and live stream meetings via the existing YouTube 
channel. 

 
Recommendations 
 
To note the Monitoring Officer’s amendments to the Council’s 
Constitution. 

 

Author &  Chief Officer 

responsible for the report: 

Janie Berry 

Director of Governance & 

Monitoring Officer 

  

01904 555385 

 

 

Report 

Approved 

√ Date 20/01/2021 

Specialist Implications Officer(s): none 

Wards Affected:   All √ 

 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

  

Page 14



 

 
 

 

   

Audit & Governance Committee 28 January 2021 

Report of the Chief Finance Officer 

 
Scrutiny of Treasury Management Mid year Review and Prudential 
Indicators 2020/21   

 
Summary 

1. Audit & Governance Committee are responsible for ensuring effective 
scrutiny of the treasury management strategy and policies, as stated in the 
Treasury Management Strategy 2020/21 approved by full Council on 27 
February 2020.  The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code 
of Practice and Cross-Sectoral Guidance (“the Code”) stipulates that:  

 

 There needs to be, at a minimum, a mid year review of treasury 
management strategy and performance.  This is intended to highlight 
any areas of concern that have arisen since the original strategy was 
approved 

 Those charged with governance are also personally responsible for 
ensuring they have the necessary skills and training. 

 
2. Attached at annex one is the Treasury Management Mid Year Review and 

Prudential Indicators 2020/21 report as presented to November 2020 
Executive.  This information provides Members with an update of treasury 
management activity for the first six months of 2020/21.  
 
Recommendations 

3. (a) Audit & Governance Committee note and scrutinise the Treasury 
Management Mid year Review and Prudential Indicators 2020/21 at 
Annex 1A 

 
 Reason:  That those responsible for scrutiny and governance 

arrangements are updated on a regular basis to ensure that those 
implementing policies and executing transactions have properly fulfilled 
their responsibilities with regard to delegation and reporting. 

 
 

Page 15 Agenda Item 5



Analysis 
 

4. The coronavirus outbreak has clearly had a huge impact on the UK 
economy and 2020/21 has been an exceptionally challenging year for 
treasury management due to uncertainty in the financial markets caused by 
COVID-19 and the Brexit negotiations.   
 

5. In terms of day to day treasury management activity, the impact of 
additional Government funding at short notice, new responsibilities for 
paying various grants to businesses on behalf of Government along with 
the additional expenditure and reduction in income receipts across all 
services has meant that cashflow has been unpredictable.   
 

6. Short term interest rates for investment opportunities continue to be low 
and the counterparty list, where the council’s surplus funds can be 
invested, is limited.  The average rate of return achieved to date in 2020/21 
is lower than in 2019/20 but is higher than the benchmark of LIBID rates 
and the current Bank Rate of 0.10%.   Given the fact that any increases in 
Bank Rate are likely to be gradual and unlikely to return to the levels seen 
in previous decades, investment returns are expected to remain low.   
 

7. As previously identified, cash balances have decreased as profiled and 
therefore the Council has begun to take on long term debt to finance the 
Councils capital programme.  

 
8. The Councils long term borrowing started the year at just over £256m. On 

5th May 2020 a £5m PWLB loan was repaid taking long term borrowing to 
£251m.  Two new £5m loans were taken on 28th May 2020 and 29th 
September 2020 taking long term borrowing to £261m as at 30th 
September 2020.     
 

9. As part of the 1 year Spending Review published on the 20th November 
2020 Government announced that they will reform the Public Works Loans 
Board (PWLB) lending terms to end the use of PWLB for investment 
property bought primarily for yield.  Alongside this the rates were reduced 
to gilts +100bps for standard rate and gilts +80bps for the certainty rate, 
reversing the increase that was brought in towards the end of 2019.  In 
future, before borrowing the Council will need to demonstrate that our 
capital plans do not include any borrowing to buy assets purely for 
[...]
 the Local Authorities (Capital Finance and Accounting) 
(England) (Amendment) Regulations 2008 (SI 2008/414), which clarifies the 
requirements of the Minimum Revenue Provision guidance.  

 
Other Implications 
 
10. There are no HR, Equalities, crime and disorder, information technology or 

other implications as a result of this report 

 
Risk Management 
 
11. The treasury management function is a high-risk area because of the volume 

and level of large money transactions. As a result of this the Local 

Page 34



Government Act 2003 (as amended), supporting regulations, the CIPFA 
Prudential Code and the CIPFA Treasury Management in the Public Services 
Code of Practice (the code) are all adhered to as required.   

 

Recommendation 
 
12. Audit and Governance Committee are asked to: 

a. note the treasury management strategy statement and prudential 
indicators for 2021/22 to 2025/26 at annex A.  

Reason: So that those responsible for scrutiny and governance arrangements 
are properly updated and able to fulfil their responsibilities in scrutinising the 
strategy and policy. 
 

Contact Details 

Author Chief Officer responsible for the report 

Debbie Mitchell 
Chief Finance Officer  
 
Emma Audrain 
Principal Technical 
Accountant 
 

Debbie Mitchell 
Chief Finance Officer 
 

 Report approved   19.1.21 

Wards affected All 
 

Annexes 
Annex A – Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Prudential Indicators for 
2021/22 to 2025/26 
 
 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A 

 

                
 

Executive     11 February 2021 
 
Report of the Chief Finance Officer 
 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Prudential Indicators for 
2021/22 to 2025/26 
 

Report Summary 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek the recommendation of Executive to 

Full Council for the approval of the treasury management strategy and 
prudential indicators for the 2021/22 financial year. 
 

Recommendations 
 

2. Executive are asked to 
[...]
management criteria for 
any material non-treasury investment portfolios; 

  
o Performance measurement and management, including methodology 

and criteria for assessing the performance and success of non-treasury 
investments;          

  
o Decision making, governance and organisation, including a statement of 

the governance requirements for decision making in relation to non-
treasury investments; and arrangements to ensure that appropriate 
professional due diligence is carried out to support decision making; 

  
o Reporting and management information, including where and how often 

monitoring reports are taken; 
  

o Training and qualifications, including how the relevant knowledge and 
skills in relation to non-treasury investments will be arranged. 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 30/11/2020 Audit and Governance Committee
	Minutes


	4 Amendments to the Constitution by the Monitoring Officer since 23 March 2020
	5 Scrutiny of Treasury Management Mid year Review and Prudential Indicators 2020/21
	Annex 1 Treas Mgt Mid Yr Review 2021 v1
	Annex 1A - Prudential Indicators 2021 Mid-Year

	6 Scrutiny of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Prudential Indicators for 2021/22 to 2025/26
	Annex A Treasury Management Strategy 21-22 v1




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit and Governance Committee 

Date 28 January 2021 

Present Councillors Fisher (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), 
Daubeney, Lomas, Mason, Wann and Webb 

Apologies Councillor Pavlovic 

 

30. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  No interests were declared. 
 

31. Minutes  
 

In response to a question on Minute 22 (Mazars Audit 
Completion Report), officers confirmed that Mazars’ enquiries in 
respect of severance pay were ongoing; they would report to the 
committee on 10 March if in a position to do so. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meetings held on 20 

November 2020 and 30 November 2020 be 
approved as a correct record in each case, to be 
signed by the Chair at a later date. 

 

32. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Andy Mendus spoke with reference to his comments at previous 
meetings, noting that his suggestions on absence management 
issues had not been taken up.  He also commented on the 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement at Agenda Item 6, 
querying the capital expenditure forecasts and revenue streams.   
 

33. Amendments to the Constitution by the Monitoring Officer 
since 23 March 2020  
 

Members considered a report which outlined amendments 
made by the Monitoring Officer to the Council’s Constitution, 



following Government Regulations issued in response to the 
Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
The amendments comprised the addition of the Health 
Protection Regulations enacted on 2 December 2020 and 6 
January 2021 to Section 3 of the Constitution, and consequent 
changes to Officer Schemes of Delegation where required. 
 
Resolved: That the Monitoring Officer’s amendments to the 

Council’s Constitution be noted. 
 
 

34. Scrutiny of Treasury Management Mid year Review and 
Prudential Indicators 2020/21  
 

Members considered a report which invited them to note and 
scrutinise the Treasury Management Mid-year Review and 
Prudential Indicators report presented to Executive on 26 
November 2020. 
 
The report to Executive, as attached at Annex 1, provided an 
update on treasury management activity for the first 6 months of 
the 2020/21 financial year.  Attention was drawn to the 
comparatively limited impact of Covid-19 on the treasury 
management function, which related mainly to the receipt of 
additional government funding at short notice and new 
responsibilities to pay out grants to businesses. 
 
With reference to comments made under Public Participation, 
officers confirmed that the projections in the report were not 
intended as accurate forecasts, but to indicate the impact of 
current decisions on future years. 
 
Resolved: That the Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 

and Prudential Indicators 2020/21 at Annex 1 to the 
report be noted. 

 
Reason: In accordance with the requirement to update those 

responsible for scrutiny and governance 
arrangements on a regular basis and ensure that 
those implementing policies and executing 
transactions have properly fulfilled their 
responsibilities with regard to delegation and 
reporting. 

 
 



35. Scrutiny of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
and Prudential Indicators for 2021/22 to 2025/26  
 

Members considered a report which invited them to note and 
comment on the treasury management strategy statement and 
prudential indicators for 2021/22 to 2025/26 before they were 
presented to Executive on 11 February. 
 
The draft report to Executive was attached at Annex A; it was 
noted that some small changes were likely to be made to this 
before the final version was published. 
 
Members had had the opportunity to clarify aspects of the report 
as part of a brief training session prior to the meeting.  In 
response to Members’ questions at the meeting, officers: 

 Explained that the capital expenditure forecasts shown in 
this report differed from those in the mid-year review 
report due to slippage, with spend often being moved 
between years within the confines of the 5-year 
programme; 

 Agreed that more rigour was needed in profiling budgets 
between years and confirmed that this was being 
addressed; 

 Confirmed that Covid was affecting the ability to forecast 
cash flow, due to last-minute government decisions on 
grant payments, and investment returns were being 
affected by low bank rates; 

 Confirmed that investments would not be made without 
consideration of the increased cost of financing borrowing 
as compared to the council’s revenue stream; this was 
subject to regular monitoring; 

 Confirmed that the cost of new council housing was 
covered by the HRA balance and not financed by 
borrowing. 

 
Resolved: That the treasury management strategy statement 

and prudential indicators for 2021/22 to 2025/26 at 
Annex A to the report be noted, and Members’ 
comments passed on to Executive. 

 
Reason: To confirm that those responsible for scrutiny and 

governance arrangements have been properly 
updated and have fulfilled their responsibilities in 
scrutinising the strategy and policy. 

 



 
 

36. Urgent Business - Work Plan  

 

Members considered a draft plan of reports expected to be 
presented to the committee up to April 2022. 
 

This item was considered under Urgent Business having been 
omitted in error from the agenda and published subsequently in 
an Agenda Supplement. It would normally be a standing item on 
the agenda. 
 
Members noted the changes made to the plan since it last came 
before the committee and 
 
Resolved: That the work plan be approved. 
 
Reason: So that the committee has a planned programme of 

work in place. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr T Fisher, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.07 pm]. 


